8. EARNINGS PER ORDINARY SHARE

		  2019	 2018
		  £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

(Loss) on ordinary activities after tax	 (1,136)	 (865)

Basic earnings per ordinary share:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	 46,100,981	 1,661,657,670

Earnings per share	 (2.5)p	 (0.1)p

As net losses were recorded in 2019 and 2018, the potentially dilutive share options are anti-dilutive for the purposes
of the loss per share calculation and their effect is therefore not considered.

Earnings per share were affected by the share consolidation described in Note 17 whereby 40 ordinary 0.1p shares
were consolidated in to 1 ordinary 4p share.

9. GOODWILL

		  £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 2018 and 30 September 2019	 69

Net book value at 1 October 2018 and 30 September 2019	 69

Goodwill relates to the acquisition of the net liabilities of Isle Hardide Limited by Hardide Coatings Limited which
occurred in October 2000 and which were valued at £99,095, for which no consideration was paid. The goodwill
had previously been amortised over 20 years under UK GAAP until conversion to IFRS on 1 October 2006. Total
amortisation up to that date amounted to £30,000 giving a net book value of £69,000.

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

		  2019	 2018
		  £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 	 32	 6

Additions	 12	 26

Disposals	 -	 -

Cost at 30 September	 44	 32

Net book value at 1 October 	 25	 1

Amortisation b/fwd	 7	 5

Disposals	 -	 -

Amortisation	 7	 2

Net book value at 30 September	 30	 25

46

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	 Leasehold 	 Plant, vehicles	 Computer
	 buildings	 and fixtures	 equipment	 Total
	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Cost at 1 October 2017	 489	 3,808	 98	 4,395

Additions	 17	 857	 17	 891

Disposals	 -	 (45)	 (12)	 (57)

Exchange differences	 7	 42	 -	 49

Cost at 30 September 2018	 513	 4,662	 103	 5,278

Depreciation at 1 October 2017	 276	 2,559	 70	 2,905

Provided in the year	 30	 326	 15	 371

Disposals	 -	 (42)	 (12)	 (54)

Exchange differences	 1	 21	 1	 23

Depreciation at 30 September 2018	 307	 2,864	 74	 3,245

Net book value at 1 October 2017	 213	 1,249	 28	 1,490

Net book value at 30 September 2018	 206	 1,798	 29	 2,033

Cost at 1 October 2018	 513	 4,662	 103	 5,278

Additions	 111	 990	 6	 1,107

Disposals	 -	 (43)	 (6)	 (49)

Exchange differences	 15	 126	 1	 142

Cost at 30 September 2019	 639	 5,735	 104	 6,478

Depreciation at 1 October 2018	 307	 2,864	 74	 3,245

Provided in the year	 33	 433	 17	 483

Disposals	 -	 (37)	 (6)	 (43)

Exchange differences	 4	 44	 -	 48

Depreciation at 30 September 2019	 344	 3,304	 85	 3,733

Net book value at 1 October 2018	 206	 1,798	 29	 2,033

Net book value at 30 September 2019	 295	 2,431	 19	 2,745

Financial Statements • Notes to the Group Financial Statements

47Financial Statements • Notes to the Group Financial Statements

12. CURRENT ASSETS

		  2019	 2018
		  £ ‘000	 £ ‘000

Inventories
Raw materials and consumables	 497	 143

Manufactured parts for resale	 127	 134

Work in progress	 67	 9

	 691	 286

Receivables
Trade receivables	 991	 737

Other receivables	 12	 12

	 1,003	 749

Other current financial assets
Prepayments	 128	 99

VAT receivable	 15	 70

Accrued income	 134	 96

	 277	 265

Cash and cash equivalents
Sterling	 3,739	 2,013

US Dollar	 779	 973

Euro	 291	 316